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San Jose
Water
Company

110 W. Taylor Street
San Jose, CA 95110-2131

May 16, 2018

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Advice Letter No. 521

San Jose Water Company (U-168-W) (SJWC) hereby transmits for filing the following changes
in tariff schedules applicable to its service area and which are attached hereto:

Cal. P.U.C Title of Sheet Cancelling Cal.
Sheet No. P.U.C. Sheet No.
1904-W Schedule WRAP 1829-W

Water Rate Assistance Program
1905-W Form No. 23 — Notice and Application for 1830-W

the Water Rate Assistance Program
1906-W Table of Contents (Continued) 1831-W
1907-W Table of Contents 1903-W

These tariffs are submitted pursuant to General Order No. 96-B, Water Industry Rule 7.3.1.(2).
This advice letter is designated a Tier | Advice Letter in compliance with Order 96-B, Water
Industry Rule 7.3.1.(2).

Background

By this filing, SJWC requests to update the income eligibility limits for its Water Rate
Assistance Program (WRAP) to reflect the updated income limits effective June 1, 2018, for
Pacific Gas and Electric’s (PG&E) CARE program.

These tariffs are submitted pursuant to GO No. 96-B and in accordance with Commission
direction. This advice letter will have no impact on rates.

Description of Request

SJWC’s WRAP program automatically qualifies customers enrolled in PG&E’s CARE program.
Therefore, the income eligibility guidelines in SIWC’s program are the same as those in the
CARE program. New income eligibility guidelines for the CARE program will become effective
June 1, 2018. Therefore with this advice letter, SIWC requests the authorization to update its
income eligibility guidelines for the period of June 1, 2018, through May 31, 2019, as shown
below.



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
ADVICE LETTER NO. 521
Page 2

Total Annual Gross Income

Household Size Current Proposed
1-2 Persons $32,480 $32,920

3 Persons $40,840 $41,560

4 Persons $49,200 $50,200

5 Persons $57,560 $58,840

6 Persons $65,920 $67,480

7 Persons $74,280 $76,120

8 Persons $82,640 $84,760

Each Additional $8,360 $8,640

The updated guidelines are contained in the Commission memo from the Energy Division dated
March 1, 2018 (Attachment A).

Effective Date
SJWC requests that the updated tariff sheets be effective June 1, 2018.

Protests and Responses

Anyone may respond to or protest this advice letter. A response does not oppose the filing but
presents information that may prove useful to the Commission in evaluating the advice letter. A
protest objects to the advice letter in whole or in part and must set forth the specific grounds on
which it is based. These grounds may include the following:

(1) The utility did not properly serve or give notice of the advice letter;

(2) The relief requested in the advice letter would violate statute or
Commission order, or is not authorized by statute or Commission
order on which the utility relies;

(3) The analysis, calculations, or data in the advice letter contain material
error or omissions;

(4) The relief requested in the advice letter is pending before the
Commission in a formal proceeding;

(5) The relief requested in the advice letter requires consideration in a
formal hearing, or is otherwise inappropriate for the advice letter
process; or

(6) The relief requested in the advice letter is unjust, unreasonable, or
discriminatory (provided that such a protest may not be made where it
would require relitigating a prior order of the Commission).
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A response or protest must be made in writing or by electronic mail and must be received by the
Water Division within 20 days of the date this advice letter is filed. The address for mailing or
delivering a protest is:

Tariff Unit, Water Division, 3" floor
California Public Utilities Commission,
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102
water_division@cpuc.ca.gov

On the same date the response or protest is submitted to the Water Division, the respondent or
protestant shall send a copy of the protest by mail to us, addressed to:

Regulatory Affairs

San Jose Water Company

110 West Taylor Street

San Jose, CA 95110

Fax 408.279.7934
regulatoryaffairs@sjwater.com.

The advice letter process does not provide for any responses, protests or comments, except for
the utility’s reply, after the 20-day comment period. Public notice is not required.

In compliance with Paragraph 4.3 of General Order 96-B, a copy of this advice letter has been
mailed to all interested and affected parties as detailed in Attachment B.

SJWC has Advice Letter 520 pending before the Commission.
This filing will not cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other schedules or rules.

Very truly yours,

JOHN TANG
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs

Enclosure
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STATE.OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G, BROWN JR., Governor
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102:5298

March 1, 2018

NOTICE TO INVESTOR OWNED AND SMALL MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL UTILITIES
PROVIDING SERVICE UNDER CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE RATES FOR ENERGY
(CARE), FAMILY ELECTRIC RATE ASSISTANCE (FERA) AND ENERGY SAVINGS
ASSISTANCE (ESA) PROGRAMS

Energy Division is issuing this notice to updatethe i mcome guidelines for the CARE, ESA, and FERA
Programs in complianice with Decision (D) 12-08-044.! The utilities are requested to file. revised tariffs
with the Energy Division reflecting the income levels specified below by May 1, 2018.

CARE and ESA Program Income Guideline Updates;

“The 2018-2019 CARE and ESA Progmms income limits have been updated in compliance with Public.
Utilities (“P.U.”) Code Section 739.1 (a).? Federal Poverty Guideline values and correspondmg household
size are used to determine the reviséd annual CARE and ESA Programs’ ificome limits.?

‘The 2018-2019 income limits for CARE and ESA are provided below for household sizes of 1-8 persons.

Effective June 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019, CARE and ESA Progtams” incotne [imits are as follows:
Table 1: CARE & ESA Incorne Guidelines

Household Size JIncome Eligibility Upper Limit *

12 | | $32,820

3 $ 41,560

4 ' $ 50,200

6 $67,480

7 _ $76,120

8 $84,760

‘Each Additional Person $8,640

Upper Limit Calculation = 200% of Federal Poverty Guidelines

Family Electric Rate Assistance (FERA) Program Updates:

The Commission authorized FERA, also knowi as the Lower Middle Income Large Household
Program, in D.04-02-057 on February 26; 2004, In that decision, the Commission stated that the
use of CARE procedures for.annual income gu1clelme updates are also reasonable for the FERA.
program.* P.U. Code Section 739.1 (5)(3)(2) requires a single application form for CARE and

} D.12-08-044, Ordering Paragraph 119.

* PU Code Section 739. I{a) states: The commission shall continue a program of assistance to

low-income electric and gas custoriiers with annual household incomes that are no. greater than 200 percent of the
federal povérty guideline levels, the cost of which shall not be borne solely by any single class of customer.

3 The Commiission transitioned to this approach becduse the memodology it used previously, pursvant to Resolution
E-3524, which was adopied in February 1998 did not align with the requirements of P,U. Code Section 739.1 (b)1).
*D.04-02-057, Finding of Fact 22

5 The Commnssmn shall ensure that-an electrical corporation or gas corporation with a commission- -approved program to provide:
Adiscounts based upon economic need in addition to the CARE program, including a Family Electric Rate Assistance prograin;



FERA toenable applicants to apply for the appropriate assistance program based on their
economic need. D.05-10-044, dated October 27,2003, raised the lower income limits of the
FERA program to 200%+$1 of the Federal Poverty Guideline levels, which correspond to the
upper limits of the CARE program.

Effective June 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019, FERA income lirnits are as follows:

Table 2: FERA Tncome Guidelines

Household Size Income Eligibility : Income Eligibility
Lower Limit * Upper Limit #*

3 $41,561 $ 51,950

4 $50,201 $ 62,750

5 $ 58,841 _ $ 73,550

6 $ 67,481 .5 84,350

7 $76,121 $95,150

8 $84,761 $105,950

Each Additional Person 58,640 $10,800

*Lower Limit Calculation = 200% of Federal Poverty Guidelines (CARE/ESA)+ $1
** Upper Limit Calculation = 250% of Federal Poverty Guidelines

Note: The income limits established herein are effective from June 1%, 2018 until May 31, 2019 for all
new FERA, CARE and ESA Programs’ enroliments as well as CARE post enrollment verifications, and
re-certifications. The existing list of categorical eligible programs 10U CARE enrollment is retained..
The Director of the Energy Division will continue to communicate new income levels annually and
require energy wtilities to file revised tariffs effective Tune 1% of each year. '

As noted above, the utilities are requested to file revised tariffs with t'h‘c Energy Division reflecting the.
income levels specified above by May 1, 2018. Only the revised tariff sheets are required to be filed,
however, please ensure that all tariffs, internet sites and printed riaterials about the CARE, FERA and/or
ESA prograius display the curtent income eligibility guidelines and their effective dates, up through a
household of eight, as shown in the:above tables. All tariffs, internet sites and printed materials about the
CARE program should also indicate that unacceptable usage ¢nergy levels could result in removal from
the program. '

I you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Syreeta Gibbs at (415)703-1622 or by e-
mail at syg@cpuc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Edward _'Randdlph‘ i
Director, Energy Division

utilize a-single application form. It-is the intent of the Legistature to allow applicants under orie program: that may not he-eligible
under that program, but-thatim'ay be eligible.under au_i-.altemative assistance pprogram based upon economic need, to complete a
single application for any commission-approved assistarice program offered By the public utility.
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A copy of Advice Letter No. 521 has been sent to the following municipalities, water companies
and interested parties:

City of San Jose
Municipal Water Dept.
Attn: Jeffrey Provenzano
3025 Tuers Road

San Jose, CA 95121

California Water Service Co.

Attn: Regulatory Affairs
1720 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95112

City of Cupertino
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014

City of Campbell
70 North First Street
Campbell, CA 95008

City of Santa Clara
1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Great Oaks Water Company
P.O. Box 23490
San Jose, CA 95153

City of Milpitas

Attn: Utilities Engineering
455 East Calaveras Blvd.
Milpitas, CA 95035

Santa Clara Valley Water
District

5750 Almaden Expressway

San Jose, CA 95118

San Jose Mercury News
Attn: Paul Rogers

4 N. Second Street, Suite 800
San Jose, CA 95113

Town of Los Gatos

Attn: Director of Public Works
110 E. Main Street

Los Gatos, CA 95032

City of Monte Sereno

Attn: Director of Public Works
18014 Saratoga-Los Gatos Road
Monte Sereno, CA 95030

City of Saratoga

Attn: Director of Public Works
13777 Fruitvale Avenue
Saratoga, CA 95070

County of Santa Clara
70 W. Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Department of Water Resources
Safe Drinking Water Office,
Room 804

1416 9™ Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Nina Hawk

Chief Operating Officer

Water Utility Enterprises

Santa Clara Valley Water District
5750 Almaden Expressway

San Jose, CA 95118
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Gillette MutualWater Company
21976 Gillette Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Bob Burke

Regulatory Liaison For The Six
Mutual Water Companies

420 Alberto Way, Unit 49

Los Gatos, Ca 95032

Brush & Old Well Mutual
Water Company

21105 Brush Road

Los Gatos, CA 95033

Oakmount Mutual Water Company
P.O. Box 31536
Stockton, CA 95213

Summitt West Mutual Water Company
P.O. Box 974
Los Gatos, CA 95031

Ridge Mutual Water Company
22316 Citation Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Villa Del Monte Mutual Water Company
P.O. Box 862
Los Gatos, CA 95031

Big Redwood Park Water
& Improvement Assoc.
18522 Mt. View Avenue
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Redwood Estates Services Association
PO Box 591
Redwood Estates, CA 95044-0591

Stagecoach Mutual Water Co
21825 Stagecoach Road
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Attachment B
Page 2 of 2

Mt. Summit Mutual Water Co
P.O. Box 3416
Saratoga, CA 95070

Mountain Springs Mutual Water Co.
17956 Greenwood Road
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Raineri Mutual Water Company
P.O. Box 11
Los Gatos, CA 95031

James Hunter
6475 Dwyer Street
San Jose, CA 95120

Saratoga Heights Mutual Water Company
P.O. Box 337
Saratoga, CA 95071

WRATES

Rita Benton

18555 Ravenwood Drive
Saratoga, CA 95070

Saratoga City Council Member
Rishi Kumar

13777 Fruitvale Avenue
Saratoga, CA 95070

Pat Kearns, MD
7 W Central Ave
Los Gatos, CA 95030



SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet N0.1905-W
(U168W)

San Jose, California Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 1830-W

Form No. 23

NOTICE AND APPLICATION FOR THE WATER RATE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WRAP)

PLEASE REFER TO SAMPLE PAGES OF TARIFF BOOK

(Continued)
(To be inserted by utility) Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.)
Advice No. 521 JOHN TANG Date Filed
Vice President, Effective
Dec. No. Requlatory Affairs Resolution No.

TITLE




Household Income Eligibility

CHECK all sources of household income. You will be enrolled in the WRAP

Program depending on your household size and income.

[ Pensions

O Social Security

SSP, SSDI

Interests/Dividends from: Savings Accounts, Stocks, Bonds or
Retirement Accounts

Wages and/or Profits from Self-Employment

Rental or Royalty Income

Unemployment Benefits

Disability or Workers Compensation Payments
Scholarships, Grants or Other Aid for Living Expenses
O Insurance or Legal Settlements

[ Spousal or Child support

[ Cash and/or Other Income

ooooo od

Total Annual Household Income

H ]|

Declaration (Please read and sign)

| state that the information | have provided in this application is
true and correct. | agree to provide proof of income if asked. | agree
to inform San Jose Water Company if | no longer qualify to receive
the discount. | understand that if | receive the discount without

qualifying for it, | may be required to pay back the discount | received.

| understand that San Jose Water Company can share my information
with other utilities or their agents to enroll me in their assistance
programs.

X

Customer Signature Date

4l
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SaN Jose WATER ComPANY
WATER RATE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Program Description

The California Public Utilities Commission

has authorized San Jose Water Company to
implement a Water Rate Assistance Program
(WRAP) intended to lessen the effects of water
rates on qualified participants. San Jose Water
Company’s WRAP provides a 15% discount

on the total water bill for customers eligible

for the program based upon the same income
qualification guidelines that are used by PG&E’s

rate assistance CARE program.

San Jose Water Company’s program
automatically qualifies customers enrolled in
PG&E’s rate assistance CARE program. All
other customers can qualify by submitting the
application stating that your household meets
the income guidelines provided in this ap-
plication or you or someone in your household
is currently enrolled in one of the public
assistance programs outlined in Section 2A of
this application. Following enroliment, you may
be required to provide proof of eligibility. The
program also extends eligibility to customers

in mobile homes behind master-meters. Once
you have qualified for the program the WRAP
discount will extend to the date your application
was received by San Jose Water Company and
the discount will automatically appear on your

next water bill.

In order to fund this program SJWC has
implemented a monthly surcharge of $1.45 per
bill. The surcharge will be identified separately
on the customer bill and be applied to all SJWC
customers who are not participants of the
WRAP program.



Program Qualification

To qualify for the WRAP discount you must meet
the following requirements:

The San Jose Water Company bill must be in
your name or you must be a sub-metered tenant
in a mobile home park.

* You may not be claimed as a dependent on
another person’s tax return.
* You must reapply each time you move.

* You must renew your application every two
years, or sooner, if requested.

* You must notify San Jose Water Company
within 30 days if you become ineligible for
WRAP.

* Your total gross annual income of all
persons living in your household cannot
exceed the following limits:

WRAP Income Qualification Guidelines (2018-2019)
Household Size Total Gross Annual Income

1-2 Persons $32,920
3 Persons $41,560
4 Persons $50,200
5 Persons $58,840
6 Persons $67,480
7 Persons $76,120
8 Persons $84,670
Each Additional $ 8,640

WRAP Application

If you are eligible and would like to participate in
San Jose Water Company’s Water Rate Assistance
Program please complete the attached application
and submit the required income verification to:
Customer Service
Water Rate Assistance Program
San Jose Water Company

110 W. Taylor Street
San Jose, CA 95110-9903

Form No. 23

NOTICE AND APPLICATION FOR THE WATER RATE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WRAP)
AppLICATION FOR SAN Jose WATER Company’s
Water RaTE AssISTANCE PROGRAM
PriMARY RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER
(Please type or print)

| am a primary residential customer of San Jose Water Company.
(Application must be in the name of the account holder)

Your name as shown on your San Jose Water Company account

Address where you receive water service

San Jose Water Company Account Number (10 digits)

Telephone no. (home): (work):

Email address:

Number of persons living + _
in your household:

Public Assistance Program Eligibility
CHECK all programs you participate in, then GO TO section 3

Adults  Children Total
under 18

[ Medicaid/Medi-Cal (under age 65)

[J Medicaid/Medi-Cal (age 65 and older)
O ssi

[ Food Stamps/SNAP

[ LIHEAP

[ wic

[ Healthy Families A & B

[ TANF or Tribal TANF

[0 NSL FREE Lunch Program

[ Bureau of Indian Affairs General Assistance
[ Head Start Income Eligible (Tribal Only)

If you do not participate in any of the above programs,

GO TO section 2B
Continued on back



Elegibilidad por ingresos familiares

MARQUE todas las fuentes de ingresos familiares. Sera inscripto en el
Programa de Asistencia para la Tarifa del Agua (WRAP, por sus siglas
en inglés) segiin el tamafio de su familia y sus ingresos.

[ Pensiones

[ Seguro social

[ sSSP, SSDI

[ Intereses/dividendos de: cuentas de ahorro, acciones, bonos o cuentas
de jubilacion

[ Sueldos y/o ganancias obtenidas de un trabajo independiente

[ Ingresos de rentas o por regalias

[ Subsidios de desempleo

[ Indemnizaciones laborales o por discapacidad

[ Becas, ayuda econdmica u otra ayuda para gastos de manutencion

[ Seguro o acuerdos legales

[ Pensidn alimenticia para hijos o conyuge

[ Pagos en efectivo y/u otros ingresos

Total de Ingresos Familiares Anuales

H

Declaracién (lea y firme)

Declaro que la informacidn proporcionada en esta solicitud es verdadera

y correcta. Acepto presentar pruebas de los ingresos si se solicitan.
Acepto informar a San Jose Water Company si ya no califico para recibir

el descuento. Entiendo que si recibo el descuento para el que no califico,
tendré que pagar el descuento que recibi. Entiendo que San Jose Water
Company puede compartir mi informacion con otras empresas de servicios

0 con sus representantes para inscribirme en sus programas de asistencia.

X

Firma del cliente Fecha

4}
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PrograMA DE ASISTENCIA PARA LA TARIFA
DeL Acua De San Jose WaTErR ComPANY

Descripcion del Programa

La Comision de Servicios Publicos de California autorizd

a San Jose Water Company a implementar un Programa
de Asistencia para la Tarifa del Agua (WRAP) para

reducir los efectos de las tarifas de agua en las familias
de bajos ingresos. EI Programa WRAP de San Jose Water
Company brinda un 15% de descuento en el total a pagar
de la factura del agua a aquellos clientes que retinan

los requisitos del programa de acuerdo con las mismas
pautas de elegibilidad por ingresos que utiliza PG&E en su
Programa de descuento CARE.

El programa de San Jose Water Company admite
automaticamente a los clientes inscritos en el programa
de descuentos CARE de PG&E. Todos los demas clientes
pueden acceder mediante el envio de la solicitud. En

ella, deben sefalar que su familia retine los requisitos

de ingresos que se incluyen en dicha solicitud o que
actualmente usted o alglin familiar esta inscrito en uno de
los programas de asistencia publica que se describen en
la Seccion 2A de dicha solicitud. Es posible que luego de
la inscripcion deba presentar prueba de elegibilidad. Este
programa también esta disponible para los clientes que
viven en casas rodantes que no tienen medidores. Una
vez que reune los requisitos del programa, el descuento
de WRAP entra en vigencia a partir de la fecha en que
San Jose Water Company recibi6 la solicitud. EI descuento
aparecera automaticamente en su préxima factura del agua.

Con el fin de financiar este programa, SJWC cobra un
recargo mensual de $1.45 por factura. El recargo apareceréa
por separado en la factura del cliente y se aplicara a todos los
clientes de SUWC que no participen en el Programa WRAP.



Requisitos del Programa

Para obtener el descuento de WRAP, debe reunir
los siguientes requisitos:

La factura de San Jose Water Company debe estar
a su nombre o usted debe ser inquilino en un
parque de casas rodantes con submedidores.

e Usted no puede constar como dependiente de
otra persona en la declaracion de impuestos de
dicha persona.

® Debe presentar una solicitud nueva cada vez
que se mude.

e Debe renovar su solicitud cada dos afios, o
antes, si asi se requiere.

e Debe notificar a San Jose Water Company
en un plazo de 30 dias si ya no retne los
requisitos del Programa WRAP.

e E| total de los ingresos brutos anuales de todas
las personas que viven en su hogar no puede
exceder los siguientes limites:

Limites de ingresos del Programa WRAP (2018-2019)

Tamaiio de la familia Total de ingresos

brutos anuales

1-2 personas $32.920
3 personas $41.560
4 personas $50.200
5 personas $58.840
6 personas $67.480
7 personas $76.120
8 personas $84.760

Cada persona adicional $ 8.640

Solicitud para el Programa WRAP

Si usted reline los requisitos y desea participar en el
Programa de Asistencia para la Tarifa del Agua de San
Jose Water Company, llene la solicitud adjunta y envie los
documentos de verificacion de sus ingresos solicitados a:

Atencion al cliente
Programa de Asistencia para la Tarifa de Agua
San Jose Water Company
110 W. Taylor Street
San Jose, CA 95110-9903

iSE HABLA ESPANOL!

Formulario N.° 23
AVISO Y SOLICITUD PARA EL PROGRAMA DE ASISTENCIA
PARA LA TARIFA DEL AGUA (WRAP)
Soicirup Para EL ProcraMA DE AsisTenciA Para La TariFa DEL
Acua De San Jose Warer Company CLIENTE RESIDENCIAL PRINCIPAL

(Escriba a maquina o en letra imprenta)

Soy el cliente residencial principal de San Jose Water Company.

(La solicitud debe hacerse a nombre del titular de la cuenta)

Su nombre como figura en la cuenta de San Jose Water Company

Direccién en la que recibe el servicio de agua

Nimero de cuenta de San Jose Water Company (10 digitos)

N.° de teléfono (particular): (trabajo):

Direccién de correo electronico:

Cantidad de personas
que viven en su casa:

Elegibilidad para el Programa de Asistencia Piiblica
MARQUE todos los programas en los que participa y luego DIRIJASE A
la seccion 3

+ =

Adultos  nifios menores  Total
de 18 afios

[ Medicaid/Medi-Cal (menor de 65 afios)

[J Medicaid/Medi-Cal (65 afios 0 més)

[ Ingreso de Seguro Suplementario (SSI, por sus siglas en inglés)

[ Cupones para alimentos/Programa Suplementario de Asistencia
Nutricional (SNAP, por sus siglas en inglés)

[J Programa de Asistencia Energética para Hogares de Bajos Ingresos
(LIHEAP, por sus siglas en inglés)

[J Programa Especial de Nutricion Suplementaria para Mujeres, Bebés y
Nifios (WIC, por sus siglas en inglés)

[J Healthy Families A & B

[ Asistencia Temporal para Familias Necesitadas (TANF, por sus siglas
en inglés) o TANF tribal

[ Almuerzos GRATIS del Programa Nacional de Almuerzos Escolares

[ Oficina de Asistencia General para Asuntos de los Indigenas

[J Reiine los requisitos para Head Start (sélo Tribal)

Si no participa en ninguno de los programas anteriores, DIRIAJSE A la seccidn 2B
Continda en el dorso



Tinh du diéu kién cta thu nhap hé gia dinh
DANH DAU tét ca cac nguon thu nhap h gia dinh. Quy vi sé dutc ghi danh vao
chuong trinh WRAP tuly theo quy mo va thu nhap hd gia dinh cla quy vi.

[ Huutri

[ Ansinhxa hoi

[ SSP.SsDI

[ Lai sudt/Co tic tir: tai khodn tiét kiém, c6 phiéu, tréi phiéu hodc cac
tai khodn huu tri

[ Luong va/hodc lgi nhudn tircong  viéc ty lam chd

[ Thunhap cho thué hodc thué tai nguyén

[ Phdclgi that nghiép

[ Khoén thanh toan boi thutng lao dong hodc khuyét tat

[ Hocbdng, tai trg hodc trg gitip khac cho chi phi sinh hoat

[ Bdi thuding bao hiém hodic kién tung

[ Ha trg ctia vg chdng hodc con cdi

[ Tién mét va/hodc thu nhap khac

Tong thu nhap hé gia dinh hang nam

3

Tuyén bé (Vui long doc va ky tén)

Toi tuyén bd rang thong tin ma ti da cung cap trong don xin nay 1a diing va
chinh xdc. Toi dong y cung cap bang ching vé thu nhap néu dugc yéu cau. Toi
ddng y thong bdo cho Cong ty nudc San Jose néu toi khong con dd diéu kién dé
nhan gidm gid. Toi hi€u rang néu toi nhan dugc gidm gia ma khong hoi da diéu
kién, toi co thé phai trd lai s6 tién giam gid toi nhan dugc. Ti hiéu rang Cong ty
nudic San Jose c6 thé chia sé thong tin clia toi vdi cc cong ty dich vu tién ich khac
hodc cac dai Iy cGa ho dé ghi danh ti vao chuong trinh trg gidp cla ho.

X

Chir ky khach hang Ngay

4}
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CHUGNG TRINH TRo GIA NU6C
CUA CONGTY NUGSC SAN JOSE

M®b ta chuong trinh

Uy banTién ich cong cong California da cho phép Cong
ty nudc San Jose thuc hién Chuong trinh trg gia nuéc
(Water Rate Assistance Program/WRAP) nham muc dich
gidm bét anh huéng clia gid nuédc dén céc gia dinh co
thu nhap thap. WRAP ctia Cong ty nudc San Jose cung
c&p gidm gia 15% trén téng hda dan tién nudc cho
khach hang héi da diéu kién ctia chuong trinh dua trén
clng cac hudng dan vé diéu kién thu nhap dugc st
dung béi chuong trinh CARE trg gia clia PG&E.

Chuong trinh clia San Joe Water ty déng danh gia

tinh da diéu kién cta khach hang da dang ky tham gia
chuong trinh CARE trg gid cGla PG&E. Tat ca khach hang
khac co thé xac dinh tinh da diéu kién cGia minh bang
cach gti dan cho biét gia dinh quy vi dép tng dugc céc
nguyén tac vé thu nhap dugc cung cap trong don nay
hoac quy vi hodc mét ai dé trong gia dinh quy vi dang
dang ky tham gia mét trong cac chuang trinh hé trg
cong cong néu trong Phan 2A clia don nay. Sau khi dang
ky tham gia, quy c6 thé dugc yéu cau cung cap bang
ching vé tinh hoi da diéu kién. Mét khi quy vi da da diéu
kién cho chuong trinh, gidm gid WRAP sé kéo dai dén
ngay ma don xin cla quy vi dugc nhan bai Cong ty nudc
San Jose va gidm gid sé ty dong dugc tinh trén hoa don
tién nudc tiép theo ctia quy vi.

Dé& cap kinh phi cho chuang trinh nay, SIWC d& dp dung
khodn phu phi hang thang la $1,45 cho méi hoa don.
Phu phi sé dugc xac dinh riéng biét trén hda don cla
khéach hang va dugc ép dung cho tét ca khach hang
SIWC khong phai la nguai tham gia chuong trinh WRAP.



Piéu kién tham gia chuong trinh

D& du diéu kién nhan gidm gid WRAP, quy vi phai dap
Ung cac yéu cau sau day:

Hoa don cta Cong ty nudc San Jose phdi dung tén
quy vi hodc quy vi phai la mét ngudi thué nha cé
dong hoé nudc nhanh trong mot khu nha di déng.

- Quy vi khéng dugc tuyén bé la ngudi phu thudc
trén t& khai thué cia ngudi khac.

- Quy vi phaindp lai dan xin méi khi quy vi chuyén nha.

- Quy vi phai gia han don xin méi hai nédm, hodc
s6m han, néu dugc yéu cau.

- Quy vi phai thdng bdo cho Cong ty nudc San
Jose trong vong 30 ngay néu quy vi khong da
diéu kién cho WRAP.

- T6ng thu nhap co thé chiu thué hang ndm cla
tat ca moi ngudi séng trong gia dinh quy vi
khéng dugc vugt qud cac gidi han sau day:

Huéng dan diéu kién thu nhap WRAP (2018-2019)

Quy mé hoé gia dinh  Téng thu nhap cé thé
chiu thué hang nam

1-2 Ngudi $32.920
3 Ngudi $41.560
4 Ngusi $50.200
5 Ngudi $58.840
6 Ngudi $67.480
7 Ngusi $76.120
8 Ngudi $84.760
méi lan bé sung $ 8.640
Pon xin WRAP

Néu quy vi héi da diéukién va mudn tham gia Chuong
trinh trg gid nudc clia Cong ty nudce San Jose, hay dién
vao don dinh kéem va gl xac minh thu nhap can thiét dé:
Dich vu khach hang
Chuong trinh trg gia nudc
Cong ty nudc San Jose

110 W. Taylor Street
San Jose, CA 95110-9903

CHUNG TOI NOI TIENG VIET!

Biéu mau sé 23
THONG BAO VA DON XIN CHO CHUGNG TRINH TRQ GIA
NUGC (WRAP)
DON XIN CoA KHACH HANG THUGNG TRU CHO
CHUONG TRINH TRo GIA NUGC CoA
CONGTY NUGC SAN JOSE

(Vui long danh médy hodcin)

Toi la mot khach hang thung trti clia (ong ty nudc San Jose.
(Dan xin phai diing tén cta chd tai khodn!

Tén ctia quy vi nhu xudt hién trén tai khoan Cong ty nudc San Jose

Dia chi ma quy vi nhan dich vu nuéc

S0 tai khoan Cong ty nudc San Jose (10 chit s6)

S6 dién thoai. (nha riéng): (co quan):
Dia chi email:
S6 ngudi dang séng + _
trong hd gia dinh quy vi:
Ngui Tréem Tong
I6n dudi 18 tudi

Tinh du diéu kién cho chuong trinh hé trg cong céng
DANH DAU tét ca céc chuong trinh quy vi tham gia, sau d6 DI DEN phan 3

O Medicaid/Medi-Cal (dui 65 tugi)

[ Medicaid/Medi-Cal (65 tudi tré [én)

0 ssi

[ Phiéu thuc pham/SNAP

[ LIHEAP

[ wic

[ Healthy Families A & B

[J TANF hoac Tribal TANF

[ Chuong trinh an trua MIEN PHS NSL

[J H6 trg chung clia Van phang quan hé véi nguai Indian
[ D diéu kién thu nhap cho chuong trinh Khéi dau sém (chi cho bd lac)

Néu quy vi khéng tham gia bat ky chuang
trinh nao & trén, D1 DEN phéan 2B ,
Xem tiép & mdt sau
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Schedule WRAP
WATER RATE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (WRAP)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to residential water service for domestic use furnished

to residential low-income households where the customer meets all

the Special Conditions of this rate schedule.
TERRITORY

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell,

Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory

in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES

A discount of 15% of the total water charges is deducted from the bill of
customers qualifying for and enrolling in the WRAP program.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A residential low-income household is a household in which the total
gross annual income from all sources is no more than shown in the
table below, based on the number of persons in the household. Total
gross income shall include income from all sources, both taxable and

non-taxable.
WRAP Income Qualification Guidelines (2018-19) (M
Household Size Total Gross Annual Income

1-2 $32,920 Q)

3 $41,560 I

4 $50,200 I

5 $58,840 I

6 $67,480 I

7 $76,120 I

8 $84,760 I

Each Additional $ 8,640 0]

2. Enrollment in PG&E's rate assistance CARE program, or

an application and eligibility declaration submitted on a form authorized
by the California Public Utilities Commission is required for each request
for service under this Schedule. Renewal of a customer’s eligibility
declaration will be required every two years or whenever requested by

the utility.
(Continued)
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